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broad Gauge during the Seventh Plan period;

(b) if so, what are the details of the plan and by when the work is proposed to be started and what is ihe estimated cost of the work; and

(c) if answer to part (a) above be in ths negative, whether Govenment propose to undertake a survey in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHOUDHURY): (a) to (c) There is no proposal to convert Quilon-Madras M.G, line into B.G. except the Madurai-Virudhnagar (43Kms.) section, which is planned to be converted as part of the Karur Dindigul-Madurai-Manyachi Tuticorin-Tirunelveli B.G. line project. There is no proposal to take up the survey for the conversion of the entire line at present.

Procurement of wheat in Punjab

2589. SHRI SATYA PRAKASH
MALAVIYA; Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a news item which appeared in the Times oj India of tlie 26 the June. 1984 regarding wheat procurement in  Punjab;

(b) whether it is a fact that some Members of Parliament had written to the concerned Ministries on the subject and if so, what are the details threof;
and

(c) whether Government propose to increase the production of wheat and other farm products in the country, if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS
AND IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI S. M.
SANJEEVI RAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Although some MPs have written about different aspects of wheat procurement, no specific communication regarding short-fall in wheat procurement in Punjab has been recived in this Ministry.

(c). Yes, Sir. Govt, have been making continuous efforts to increase the production of wheat and ofher farm products.

Super-fast Express train between Manga-lore and Madras

2590. SHRI V. GOPALSAMY; Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any representation for introduction of a super fast express train between Mangalore and Madras during the day; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and tlie action proposed to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHOUDHURY): (a) No such representation appears to have been received.

(b) Does not arise.

Withdrawal of restrictions on the movement  of wheat

2591. SHRI VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA;

SHRI  BHAGATRAM
MANHAR;

SHRI     KAMALENDU     BHAT-
TACHARJEE:

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL
KAR;

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Federation of All India Foodgrain Dealers Association has urged Government to withdraw restrictions on the movement of wheat;
and
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(b) if so, what action Government have taken in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS
AND IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI M. S.
SANJEEVI RAO): Yes, Sir.

(b) The present policy of the Government is to treat tlie entire country as a single zone for the movement of wheat.
It has, however, been left to the State Governments to monitor such movements in the manner they deem necessary.

